basis. This foreign currency risk exposure of the Company are mainly in U.S. Dollar (USD), Euro (EUR) and Ghanaian Cedi (GHS).
The Company’s exposure to foreign currency changes for all other currencies is not material. The carrying amounts of the Company’s
foreign currency denominated monetary assets and monetary liabilities at the end of the reporting periods expressed in `, are as
follows:

(` in lacs)

Particulars
Assets Liabilities

As at
March 31, 2019

As at
March 31, 2018

As at
March 31, 2019

As at
March 31, 2018

USD  6,979.43  8,163.40  2,509.56  2,087.22

EUR  13.88  105.16  -  -

GHS  593.02  -  -  -

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

The Company is mainly exposed to USD and EUR.

The following table details the Company’s sensitivity to a 1% increase and decrease in the ` against the relevant foreign currency. The
ensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items as tabulated above and adjusts their translation
at the period end for 1% change in foreign currency rates. A positive number below indicates an increase in profit before tax or vice-versa.

Particulars
Year ended March 31,2019 Year ended March 31,2018

` Strengthens
 by 1%

` weakens
by 1%

` Strengthens
 by 1%

` weakens
 by 1%

Impact on profit/(loss) for the year  (50.76)  50.76  (61.81)  61.81

USD  (44.69)  44.69  (60.76)  60.76

EUR  (0.14)  0.14  (1.05)  1.05

GHS  (5.93)  5.93  -  -

Notes forming part of the Financial Statements [contd.]

for the year ended March 31, 2019

Annual Report 2018-2019

117

Co
rp

or
at

e
O

ve
rv

ie
w

St

at
ut

or
y

R
ep

or
ts

Fi
na

nc
ia

l S
ta

te
m

en
ts

Foreign exchange derivative contracts

The Company uses derivative financial instruments exclusively for hedging financial risks that arise from its commercial business or

financing activities. The Company’s Corporate Treasury team manages its foreign currency risk by hedging transactions that are expected

to occur within of 12 to 15 months for hedges of forecasted sales, purchases and capital expenditures. When a derivative is entered into

for the purpose of being a hedge, the Company negotiates the terms of those derivatives to match the terms of the hedged exposure. For

[…]

basis. This foreign currency risk exposure of the Group are mainly in U.S. Dollar (USD) and Euro (EUR). The Group’s exposure to
foreign currency changes for all other currencies is not material. The carrying amounts of the Group’s foreign currency denominated

monetary assets and monetary liabilities at the end of the reporting periods expressed in ` are as follows:

(` in lacs)

Particulars Assets Liabilities

As at
March 31, 2019

As at
March 31, 2018

As at
March 31, 2019

As at
March 31, 2018

USD  6665.07  8,163.40  2,509.56  2,087.22

Euro  13.88  105.16  -  -

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

The Group is mainly exposed to USD and EUR.

The following table details the Company’s sensitivity to a 1% increase and decrease in the ` against the relevant foreign currency.
The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items as tabulated above and adjusts their
translation at the period end for 1% change in foreign currency rates. A positive number below indicates an increase in profit before
tax or vice-versa.

(` in lacs)

Year ended March 31,2019 Year ended March 31,2018

` Strengthens
by 1%

` weakens
by 1%

` Strengthens
by 1%

` weakens
by 1%

Impact on profit/(loss) for the year  (41.69)  41.69  (61.81)  61.81

USD  (41.55)  41.55  (60.76)  60.76

EUR  (0.14)  0.14  (1.05)  1.05

Foreign exchange derivative contracts

The Group uses derivative financial instruments exclusively for hedging financial risks that arise from its commercial business or
financing activities. The Group’s Corporate Treasury team manages its foreign currency risk by hedging transactions that are expected
to occur within of 12 to 15 months for hedges of forecasted sales, purchases and capital expenditures. When a derivative is entered
into for the purpose of being a hedge, the Group negotiates the terms of those derivatives to match the terms of the hedged exposure.
For hedges of forecast transactions the derivatives cover the period of exposure from the point the cash flows of the transactions are